

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 13779/2024

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 13-12-2023 in WA No. 2845/2023 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack)

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHAKRADHAR GOPAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 131500/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 15-10-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR
Mr. D. Girish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Jay Nirupam, Adv.
Mr. Pranav Giri, Adv.
Mr. Ekansh Sisodia, Adv.
Ms. A.m.harsavardhini, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Suman Tripathy, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, learned counsel appearing for the State of Odisha.

The counsel submits that the issue here is whether the tenure in the work charge establishment should be counted, for grant of pension. The same issue is under consideration in other petition(s) pending before this Court.

List along with SLP (Civil) Diary No. 33400 of 2023.

Learned counsel for the respondents prays for and is granted three weeks time to file counter affidavit.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR