ITEM NO.14 +62

COURT NO.4

SECTION XI-A

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).40038/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-11-2023 in WA No.251/2023 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack]

ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA, WATER RESOURCE DEPARTMENT & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

## GAGAN BIHARI PRADHAN

Respondent(s)

IA No. 299633/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 299634/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

WITH

Diary No(s). 46983/2024 (XI-A)

IA No. 299001/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 299003/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

WITH

[Item No.62]

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 34676/2024

([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.14 I.E. Diary No. 40038/2024]....

IA No. 302218/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 302217/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 302219/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 06-01-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR Mr. Maitreya Ranjan, Adv. Ms. Aprajita Bharadwaj, Adv.

Ms. Stuti Bisht, Adv.

Mr. Shourajeet Chakravarty, Adv.

Ms. Abrajita Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, Adv.

Mrs. Nidhi Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Ujjwal Kumar Rai, Adv.

Mr. Ujjawal Kumar Rai, Adv.

Ms. Esha Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Bhaskar Bhushan, Adv.

Mr. Shovan Mishra, AOR

Ms. Bipasa Tripathy, Adv.

## For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

- 2. Mr. Naveen Kumar, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submits that similar matters pertaining to pensionary benefits by taking into account the tenure of service as a contractual employee, are pending before this Court.
- Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.
- 4. After notice is served, the matter be tagged with SLP (Civil) Diary No.13545/2024.

[DEEPAK JOSHI]
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

[KAMLESH RAWAT]
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR